

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Applicant,

v.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**ON EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR STAY PENDING APPLICATION OF CRIMINAL
PROCEEDINGS IN THE SUPREME COURT OF NEW YORK COUNTY, NEW YORK, PENDING
THE RESOLUTION OF DONALD J. TRUMP'S INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL ON
PRESIDENTIAL IMMUNITY**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FORMER PUBLIC OFFICIALS AND LEGAL
SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JON GREENBAUM
STATE DEMOCRACY DEFENDERS ACTION
600 Pennsylvania Avenue SE
#15180
Washington, D.C. 20003

ERIC RIEDER
THOMAS SCHELL
GLENN B. COLEMAN
ELIZABETH J. GOLDBERG
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON PAISNER LLP
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10104-3300

KATHERINE KEATING
Counsel of Record
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON PAISNER LLP
560 Mission Street, 25th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105(415)
268-1972
katherine.keating@bclplaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST AND IDENTITY OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. There Is No Legal Basis for the Extraordinary Relief Sought	5
II. There Is No President-Elect Immunity	9
III. Applicant Misstates and Misapplies the Holding of <i>Trump v. United States</i> Regarding Official Act Evidence	14
A. <i>Trump v. United States</i> Established Immunity Only for Official Conduct	15
B. Applicant Misstates and Misapplies the Evidentiary Exclusion.....	16
IV. Delaying Sentencing Because Applicant Won the Election Would Subvert the Rule of Law.....	23
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	22
<i>Barrett v. Harrington</i> , 130 F.3d 246 (6th Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>Blassingame v. Trump</i> , 87 F.4th 1 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	15, 17, 20
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	22, 23
<i>Carroll v. Trump</i> , 680 F. Supp. 3d 491 (S.D.N.Y. 2023), <i>aff'd in part, appeal dismissed in part</i> , 88 F.4th 418 (2d Cir. 2023).....	17
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	23
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	17, 20
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005).....	23
<i>Does 1-3 v. Mills</i> , 142 S. Ct. 17 (2021).....	8
<i>Edwards v. Hope Med. Grp. for Women</i> , 512 U.S. 1301 (1994) (Scalia, J., in chambers).....	6
<i>Hutchinson v. Proxmire</i> , 443 U.S. 111 (1979).....	17
<i>Lindke v. Freed</i> , 601 U.S. 187 (2024).....	19
<i>Milton v. Wainwright</i> , 407 U.S. 371 (1972).....	22, 23
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	6

<i>New York v. Trump</i> , 683 F. Supp. 3d 334 (S.D.N.Y. 2023), <i>appeal dismissed sub nom. People v. Trump</i> , 2023 WL 9380793 (2d Cir. Nov. 15, 2023)	9
<i>New York v. Donald J. Trump</i> , 2024 WL 5295022 (Sup. Ct. NY Cnty. Dec.16, 2024)	19
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	5
<i>In re Proceedings of the Grand Jury Impaneled December 5, 1972: Application of Spiro T. Agnew, Vice President of the United States</i> (D. Md. 1973) (No. 73-965).....	11, 12
<i>Reimbursing Transition-Related Expenses Incurred Before The Administrator Of General Services Ascertained Who Were The Apparent Successful Candidates For The Office Of President And Vice President</i> , 25 U.S. Op. Off. Legal Counsel 7, 2001 WL 34058234 (2001)	13
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986).....	22
<i>Times-Picayune Pub. Corp. v. Schulingkamp</i> , 419 U.S. 1301 (1974).....	7
<i>Trump v. United States</i> , 603 U.S. 593 (2024).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882).....	14
<i>Washington v. Recuenco</i> , 548 U.S. 212 (2006).....	22
<i>Williams v. Zbaraz</i> , 442 U.S. 1309 (1979) (Stevens, J., in chambers).....	6
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	11
Other Authorities	
3 U.S.C. §§ 101, 102.....	10, 13
Sup. Ct. R. 23.....	10
<i>A Sitting President's Amenability to Indictment and Criminal Prosecution</i> , 24 U.S. Op. O.L.C. 222, 2000 WL 33711291, at *28 (October 16, 2000)	10, 11, 12, 13
